UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by
and please return to:

Polsinelli Shughart PC

180 North Stetson Avenue, Suite 4523
Chicago, Illinois 60601-6733
Attention: Kimberly K. Enders, Esq.
Loan #112009131-1 ““ \

JRALIAN .

Eugene “Gene" Moore RHEP Fee:$10.00

Cook Gounty Recorder of Deeds

Date: 107272009 12:06 pM Pg: 10f28

Parcel No. 1:

P.IN.: 17.07-327-038-0000, 17-07-327-039-0000 and
1747-227-040-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 20007006 W. Warren, Chicago, Illinois 60612

Parcel No. 2:

P.IN.: 16-14-306-047

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 714 S. Independence; Chicago, Illinois 60624

Parcel No. 3.

P.IN.: 20-31-223-016

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 8149-8151 S. Marshfield Avetime. Chicago, 1llinois 60620

Parcel No. 4:

P.IN. 17-32-205-007

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 3147 S. May Street, Chicago, Illinois 60005

FIFTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This instrument is a Fifth Loan Modification Agreement (“Fifth Modification™) among
First Chicago Bank & Trust, as successor to Labe Bank, an Illinois banking corporation
(“Lender”), 2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC, an [linois limited liability company (“Borrower”),
Edward Gobbo (“Guarantor™), 713 S Independence Blvd. LLC, an Illinois limited liability

company (with regard to Parcel No. 2); 8149-51 S Marshfield, LLC, an Illinois limited lability

74701.4




0930031068 Page: 2 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

company (with regard to Parcel No. 3); and 3147 S.May, LLC, an lllinois limited liability
company (with regard to Parcel No. 4) (collectively, “Mortgagors”).

RECITALS:

A. Borrower holds fee simple title to the real estate commonly known as 2000-2006
W. Warren, Chicago, Illinois, which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Real
Estate”). Guarantor is the sole member and managing member of Borrower.

B. Meitgagors hold fee simple title to the real estate commonly known as 714
S. Independence, Chicao, lilinois (“Parcel No. 27), 8149-8151 S. Marshfield Avenue, Chicago,
lllinois (“Parcel No.3”)~and 3147 S.May Street, Chicago, [llinois (“Parcel No.4”)
(collectively, the “Additional Real Estate”), which is legally described on Exhibit A attached
hereto.

C. On May 4, 2006, Borrower, Guarapiws and Lender entered into a Construction Loan
Agreement pursuant to which Lender granted a loai-io Borrower in the amount of Four Million
Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,575,060,00) (“Lean™), which is evidenced by
a Promissory Note in the principal amount of Four Miliion Five Hundred Seventy-Five
Thousand Dollars ($4,575,000.00) (“Note™). Concurrently therewith; Borrower and Guarantor
executed and delivered to Lender the following documents (colleciively “Security
Documents™):

1. a Real Cstate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreemeni-and UCC
Fixture Filing, which was recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on May 12, 2006
as Document No. 0613235057 (“Mortgage™);

2. a Guaranty of Note, Mortgage and Other Undertakings executed by (Guarantor

(“Guaranty”);

747014




0930031068 Page: 3 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. a UCC Financing Statement filed with the Secretary of State of Illinois and
authorized by Borrower;

4. an Environmental, ADA and ERISA Indemnification Agreement executed by
Borrower and Guarantor;

5. an Assignment of Project Documents executed by Borrower;

6. an Assignment of Real Estate Sale Contracts executed by Borrower;

/ ~a Certification of No Management Agreement executed by Borrower;

8. 4 “General Contractor's Lien Subordination Agreement executed by
Borrower’s general contractor; and

9. a Letter of Credit.in the amount of $300,000.00 (“Letter of Credit™).

D. On May 23, 2007, to take efipct as of May 1, 2007, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
entered into a Loan Modification Agreemert {“Modification”), pursuant to which Lender
extended the maturity date of the Loan from May-i 2007 until May 1, 2008. The Modification
was recorded with the Cook County, Ilinois Recorder f Deeds on June 6, 2007 as Document
No. 0715718040.

E. As of May 1, 2008, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender entered into a Second Loan
Modification Agreement (“Second Modification”), pursuant to which Leiider extended the
maturity date of the Loan from May 1, 2008 until November 5, 2008 and increased the amount
of the Loan by One Million Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,045,000.00} {(*“Additional Loan™)
to provide for increased construction costs and an additional $192,000.00 for the interest reserve.
The Second Modification was recorded with the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on
May 27, 2008 as Document No. 0814840094, Pursuant to the Second Modification, Borrower

executed and delivered to Lender a Revised Promissory Note in the amount of $5,620,000.00

74701.4

PR EE



0930031068 Page: 4 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(“Revised Note”) and Guaranior executed and delivered to Lender a Revised Guaranty of
Second Modification, Revised Note, Mortgages, Loan Agreement and Other Undertakings.
Under the provisions of the Second Modification, Mortgagors granted a Real Estate Mortgage,
Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing (“Mortgage No. 27) covering
the Additional Real Estate as additional collateral for the Loan. Mortgage No. 2 was recorded on
May 27, 2008 as Document No. 0814840093.

F. Asof November 5, 2008, Borrower, Guarantor and Lender entered into a Third Loan
Modification Agreerent (“Third Modification”), pursuant to which Lender extended the
maturity date of the Loan/fiom November 3, 2008 until February 5, 2009, Pursuant to the Third
Modification, Borrower executéd and delivered to Lender a Second Revised Promissory Note in
the amount of $5,620,000 (“Second Pevised Note”) and Guarantor executed and delivered to
Iender his Second Revised Guaranty of Third-odification, Second Revised Note, Mortgages,
L.oan Agreement and Other Undertakings. The Third Modification was recorded with the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on February 13, 2009 as Document No. 0904419041,

G. On March 26, 2009, Borrower, Guarantor and Lendsr entered into a Fourth Loan
Modification Agreement (“Fourth Modification™), pursuant to wrach. Lender extended the
maturity date of Loan until August 1, 2009 and revised the interest rate charged on the Loan.
Pursuant to the Fourth Modification, Borrower executed and delivered to Lendera Third Revised
Promissory Note in the amount of $5,646.679.00 (“Third Revised Note™) and Guarantor
exceuted and delivered to Lender his Third Revised Guaranty of Fourth Modification, Third
Revised Note, Mortgages, Loan Agreement and Other Undertakings. The Fourth Modification

was recorded on April 9, 2009 as Document No. 0909929046.

74701.4

ekl s i A M G, e e e et B b v i O O SRR ek it



o O O PRI P APy I PP R S L 0 T S P

UNOEFICIAL COPY

H. The Letter of Credit was subsequently increased to $600,000.00. In June, 2009,
Lender drew on the Letter of Credit and used the funds to pay $400,000.00 to the principal
balance of the Loan, $90,000.00 to accrued, past due interest and $17,000.00 to Lender’s costs.
Lender is currently holding approximately $88,000 in an account (“Letter of Credit Proceeds™).

I. The Loan matured on August 1, 2009, The current outstanding balance of the Loan is
now $5,246.,679.00. Borrower has now requested Lender to extend the maturity date of the Loan
from August 4.-2009 until August 1, 2011 (“Maturity Date”). Lender is agreeable to this
request subject to thz ¢ovenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein, including but not
limited to an increase in the-tate of interest applicable to the Loan and the separation of the Loan
into two promissory notes, on which.one will require interest to be paid monthly and one will
accrue interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideratiosiof good and valuable consideration, the parties
agree as follows:

1. Borrower and Guarantor hereby acknowl<dze that the Loan is in default because
payments have not been made as agreed, liens have been placed against the Real Estate and
Additional Real Estate and taxes have not been paid by the date due.-The enumeration of the
foregoing defaults does not constitute a waiver by Lender of any other detanlts of the Loan
Documents, hereinafter defined, which may exist now or in the future.

2. Borrower and Guarantor hereby acknowledge that the amount of the Loan is Five
Million Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($5,246,679.00).
The Note is hereby modified and amended in its entirety by the Fourth Revised Promissory Note
No. 1 in the amount of Three Million Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars

($3,276,000.00) executed concurrently herewith, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B

74701.4




UNOEFICIAL COPY

(“Fourth Revised Note No. 17} and the Fourth Revised Promissory Note No. 2 in the amount of
One Million Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($1,970,679.00) executed concurrently herewith, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C
(“Fourth Revised Note No. 27). Fourth Revised Note No. 1 and Fourth Revised Note No. 2 are
collectively referred to as “Fourth Revised Notes.” The Fourth Revised Notes evidence the
outstanding balance of the Loan as of August 1, 2009.

3. :e Security Documents are hereby modified and amended to secure the Fourth
Revised Notes as Heteby modified and all references to the Note, the Revised Note, the Second
Revised Note and the Third Revised Notes in the Security Documents are modified and amended
to refer to the Fourth Revised Notes as hereby modified. All interest charged on and all
payments made on the Note, the Reviszd-Note, the Second Revised Note and the Third Revised
Note previously are unchanged.

4, This Fifth Modification shall be-¢ifective upon Lender’s receipt of this Fifth
Modification executed by the parties hereto and the follewing documents and items:

(a)  the Fourth Revised Note No. 1 in ‘he 2mount of Three Million Two
Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($3,276,000.00) executed oy Borrower;

(b)  the Fourth Revised Note No. 2 in the amount-of One Million Nine
Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($1,970,679.00) executed by
Borrower;

(¢)  a Fourth Revised Guaranty of Fifth Moditication, Fourth Revised Note
No. 1, Fourth Revised Note No. 2, Mortgages, Loan Agreement and Other Undertakings
executed by Guarantor,

(d)  an Organizational Resolution of Borrower;
() a Certification of No Change to organizational documents of Borrower;

() a LLC File Detail Report of Borrower from Secretary of State of Iilinois
Website;

(g)  anOrganizational Resolution of 713 S Independence Blvd. LLC;

747014




0930031088 Page: 7 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(h)  a Certification of No Change to organizational documents of 713
S Independence Blvd. LLC;

(1) Organizational Resolution of §149-51 S Marshfield, LLC;

() a Certification of No Change to organizational documents of 8149-51
§ Marshfield, LLC;

(k)  Organizational Resolution of 3147 S. May, LLC;

(D a Certification of No Change to organizational documents of 3147 S. May,
LLC;

(m)  evidence of payment of all outstanding real estate taxes on the Real Estate;

(n) ( uate down endorsement covering this Fifth Modification and Mortgage
No. 2; and

(o)  payment.ofihe fees and costs set forth in Section 9 hereof.

5. As an inducement to Lender to enter in this Fifth Modification, Borrower,
Guarantor and each of Mortgagors acknew!edge and agree that:

(a)  the Lender has fully perfarmed all of its obligations under the Loan
Documents recited herein and otherwise between the parties hereto;

(b)  each of Borrower, Guarantor and Mortoagors waives and affirmatively
agrees not to allege, assert or otherwise pursue any clainl dzfense, affirmative defense,
counterclaim, cause of action, setoff or other right which any of them-may have, or claim to
have, as of the date hereof, against Lender, whether known or unknowx, vacluding, but not
limited to, any contest of:

i) the existence and materiality of the defaults stated herein;
ii)  the enforceability, applicability or validity of any provision of any of the
Loan Documents, except as modified by this Fifth Modification, or the enforcement or validity

of the terms and provisions of this Fifth Modification;

747014

e Lo e P e e e e A o bt b it e e e i Y AT ) W



09300310868 Page: 8 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

iii) the right of Lender to demand immediate payment and performance of
the obligations of Borrower, Guarantor and Mortgagors pursuant to any of the Loan Documents
or this Fifth Modification;

iv)  the existence, validity, enforceability or perfection of security interests
granted to Lender in any of the collateral securing any of the obligations under the Loan
Documents or this Fifth Modification, whether real or personal property, tangible or intangible,
or any right of piher interest, now or hereafter arising;

vi the conduct of the Lender in administering the financial arrangements
between Lender and Borrawer, Guarantor and Mortgagors under any of the Loan Documents or
this Fifth Modification; and

vi) any legal fecs-and expenses incurred by Lender and charged to
Borrower, Guarantor and Mortgagors pursuant i, any of the Loan Documents.

6. This Fifth Modification shall constitute an amendment of the Security Documents
and wherever in said instruments or in any other anstrument evidencing or securing the
indebtedness evidenced by the Note (“Loan Documents’) reference is made to the Loan
Documents aforesaid, such reference shall be deemed a reference t« such Loan Documents as
hereby modified and amended. All other provisions of the Loan Docurients remain unchanged.
Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the lien or priority of the -Mortgage and
Mortgage No.2, as revised by this F ifth Modification, or the covenants, conditions and
agreements therein contained or contained in the Note, the Revised Note, the Second Revised
Note or the Third Revised Note.

7. In the event of conflict between any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and

this instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall override and control.

74701 .4

ot el



0930031068 Page: 9 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower, Guarantor and Mortgagors hereby renew, remake and affirm the
representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents.

9. Borrower hereby agrees to pay Lender a fee in the amount of $10,000.00 (“Loan
Fee”) for the Fourth Modification, which Loan Fee must be paid on the date on which the Fourth
Revised Note No. 1 is paid in full, but in no event later than the Maturity Date. Borrower hereby
agrees to pay. Lender all of Lender’s expenses arising out of and in connection with this Fifth
Modification insiuding, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, title insurance premiums recording
fees, appraisal fees and Lender’s attorneys’ fees performed in the preparation of necessary
documentation.

10, The Letter of Ciedit-Proceeds to be used to pay real estate taxes and other fees
and costs associated with the Real Esiate-and the Loan, including the costs set forth in Section 10
hereof, which will be disbursed at Lender’s solodiscretion.

11. [ender acknowledges that 713 § Independence Blvd. LLC, 8149-51 S Marshfield,
LLC and 3147 S. May, LLC are not currently in good sianding and consents to the execution of
this Fifth Modification by all of the members of those entities.

12.  Guarantor hereby expressly acknowledges and cotifirms that by executing this
Fifth Modification, Lender has not waived, altered or modified Lender’s rights under any of the
Loan Documents to amend, extend, renew or modify or otherwise deal with the obligations of
the parties hereto or any of the security given to Lender in connection therewith without the
consent of Guarantor and without such action releasing, modifying, or affecting the obligations
of Guarantor or affecting the security heretofore granted to Lender.

13. BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS KNOWINGLY,

VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE IRREVOCABLY THE RIGHT

747014



UNOEFICIAL COPY

THEY MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL
PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE NOTE, THE REVISED NOTE, THE SECOND REVISED
NOTE, THE THIRD REVISED NOTE, THE F OURTH REVISED NOTE NO. 1, THE
FOURTH REVISED NOTE NO. 2, THE MODIFICATION, THE SECOND
MODIFICATION, THE THIRD MODIFICATION, THE FOURTH MODIFICATION
THIS FIFTE MODIFICATION, THE MORTGAGE, MORTGAGE NO. 2, THE LOAN
AGREEMENT, 1% SECURITY DOCUMENTS, OR ANY OF THE DOCUMENTS
EXECUTED OR COSTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION
HEREWITH OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING, IN
WHICH LENDER, BORROWER AMND/OR GUARANTOR ARE ADVERSE PARTIES.
THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INSUCEMENT FOR LENDER IN GRANTING
ANY FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATION -0 BORROWER, GUARANTOR, OR
MORTGAGORS ANY OF THEM.

14. BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS HEREBY
[RREVOCABLY SUBMIT TO THE JURISDICTION O¢ ANY STATE COURT
SITTING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OR ANY FEDERAL COYRT SITTING IN
CHICAGO, JLLINOIS OVER ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED HEREON
AND BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY
AGREE THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING
SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE OR FEDERAL COURT.
BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY

WAIVE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT THEY MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE

10
74701.4

e s ek TR AT 2 . e o e A A G PR St A o £ 40



UNOEFICIAL COPY

DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE AND OF
SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING. BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND
MORTGAGORS IRREVOCABLY CONSENT TO THE SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL
PROCESS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING OF COPIES
OF SUCH PROCESS TO BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS AT
THEIR ADDRESSES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE IN THE RECORDS
OF LENDEKR. BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS AGREE THAT A
FINAL JUDGME{F IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING, AFTER ALL
APPEAL RIGHTS ARE EXHAUSTED, SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE
ENFORCED IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN
ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED RY LAW,

BORROWER, GUARANTOR  AND MORTGAGORS AGREE NOT TO
INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PRCCEEDING AGAINST LENDER OR THE
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF, IN
ANY COURT OTHER THAN THE ONE HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED. NOTHING IN
THIS SECTION SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF LENDE® TO SERVE LEGAL
PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW CR AFFECT THE
RIGHT OF LENDER TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING. AGAINST
BORROWER, GUARANTOR AND MORTGAGORS OR THEIR PROPER1TY IN THE
COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, UNLESS
LENDER IS REQUIRED BY LAW TO INSTITUTE PROCEEDINGS IN ANY OTHER

JURISDICTION, LENDER SHALL FIRST INSTITUTE PROCEEDINGS IN A STATE

11
747014




UNOEFICIAL COPY

COURT SITTING IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS OR ANY F EDERAL COURT
SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.

15.  Borrower, Guarantor and Mortgagors warrant to Lender that neither Borrower nor
Guarantor nor any affiliate is identified in any list of known or suspected terrorists published by
an United States government agency (collectively, as such lists may be amended or
supplemented from time to time, referred to as the “Blocked Persons Lists”) including, without
limitation, (a the annex to Executive Order 13224 issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the
Specially Designated Mationals List published by the Office of Foreign Assets Control.

Borrower, Guarancor and Mortgagors covenant to Lender that if they become aware that
they or any affiliate are idertifiec. on any Blocked Persons List, Borrower, Guarantor and
Mortgagors shall immediately notity Lender in writing of such information. Borrower, Guarantor
and Mortgagors further agree that in the event they or any affiliate are at any time identified on
any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event of Default, and shall entitle Lender to
exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Docuraent or otherwise permitted by law. In
addition, Lender may immediately contact the Office of Foreigrt Assets Control and any other
government agency Lender deems appropriate in order to comply With its obligations under any
law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and -ternational money
laundering. Upon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Lender will forbeas cnforcement of
its rights and remedies during such time as: (1) the person (“Person™) identified 1na Blocked
Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings such Person’s inclusion
in a Blocked Persons List, and (2) Lender determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that
such forbearance will not adversely affect title to, the condition or value of, or any lien in favor

of Lender and encumbering, any part of the Premises (as defined in the Mortgage and Mortgage

12
747014




UNOEFICIAL COPY

No.2) or otherwise adversely impact the ability of any Person to perform such Person’s

obligations under or with respect to any Loan Documents.

Signature Page Follows

13
74701.4




UNOEFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fifth Modification on

Ocbobers 9 , 2009, to take effect as of August 1, 2009.

LENDER: BORROWER:

First Chicago Bank & Trust, as successor to 2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC,
[abe Bank, an Illinois banking corporation an [llinois limited liability company

T

Edward G&bbo, Managing Member

Its:

MORTGAGORS: GUARANTOR:
713 S Independence Blvd. LLC, M -
an [llinois limited liability company

% . Edward Gobbo

Edward Gobbo, Manager L

8149-51 S Marshfield, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability com

Edward Gobbo, Manager

3147 S. May, LLC,
an Nlinois limited liability company

Edward Gobbo, Manager

14
74701.4

ot A 1 A R et § <t Lk e e e AL 42307 T s Mg B



0930031068 Page: 15 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Edward Gobbo, Managing Member of 2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC, an [llinois
limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntarv act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

eal Cclotesr @ 2009,

A 4 A/

Notary Public

GIVEM inder my hand and Notarj

L SEAL
OFFICIA e LAND

$
N Rr. MO
:a\o")fmuauc. STATEGF LU0
N OV AISSON EXPRES B
y

STATE OF 1LLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in anc_ for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby
certify that / 7] LM‘H]\, ,[V!C{ . 5y V /0 . “of Tirst Chicago Bank & Trust, as successor
to Labe Bark, an lllinois banking corporation, persoraliy known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that (s)he signed and delivered the said irstrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, fortuses and purposes therein set

forth.
Gt
| 2008

Notary Public G </

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal

OFFICIAL SEAL
“7MIA RODRIGUEZ

Stz - Slete of Hinois
Louna Depires G112/2010

aoam - o o oY

=7

15
74701.4




0930031068 Page: 16 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Edward Gobbo, the Manager of 713 S Independence Blvd, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEM under my hand and Notarial Seal Q¢ fote~ 7 2009.

*
2 9. \OAFFICiAL SEAL

AlLAM R. MORELAND ?41
lNom?ﬂ;‘?uc.smeomunons A1, Ao

MY COM!ISION EXPIRES 87-2013 Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and fo: the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Edward Gobbo, the Manager of 814251 S Marshfield, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, personally known to me to be the samie person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day“in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and privoses therein set forth.

o Pl Seal Oclope s T 2009,
R. MORELAND

AM ND
TARY PUBLIS, STATE OF ILLIXOIS |
R COMMISSION EXPIRES £/ 221 A e /Mv"-y_’f

Notary Public

GIVEN un

16
747014

e bt o B AL i i B e o s i ok e T e 1 1




0930031068 Page: 17 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby
certify that Edward Gobbo, the Manager of 3147 S.May, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEM under my hand and Notarial Seal _C'C fo#es 2009,
;ﬁ ’ »\OAFFICIAL SEAL
ALAM R. MORELAND
NOTARY "GRLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS 547’("- { . M,L./

¢ MY COMMSSON EXPIRES 8.7-2013 Notary Public

17
74701.4




0930031068 Page: 18 of 28

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel No. 1:

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN SCOTT AND GAGE’S SUBDIVISION, A RESUBDIVISION IN
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN,IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KENOWN AS: 2000-2006 W. WARREN, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612
P.LN.: 17-07-327-038-0000, 17-07-327-039-0000 AND
17-07-327-040-0000

Parcel No. 2:

LOT 6 IN HARSHAW AND.FRICE’S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 2 IN CIRCUIT
COURT PARTITION OF THE /WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE-12-EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 714 S. Independence, Chicago, IL 60624
P.IN.: 16-14-304-04]
Parcel No. 3:

LOTS 85 AND 86 IN BRITIGAN'S WESTFIELD SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF BLOCKS 5§ TO 12 AND 15, LOTS 1 TO 28, IN BLOCKZ, LOTS 11 TO 46, IN BLOCK 3,
LOTS 1 TO 18, IN BLOCK 14, LOTS 1 TO 14, AND 25 T& 47 IN BLOCK 16 IN AUBURN
HEIGHTS, SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHFAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRiNCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 8149-8151 S. Marshfield Avenue, Chicagu,aL 60620
P.ILN.: 20-31-223-016
Parcel No. 4:

LOT 7 IN BLOCK “C” IN THE SUBDIVISION BY WALL, BARNES AND CLARK OF
BLOCKS 2 AND 3 IN THE ASSESSORS DIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 3147 S. May Street, Chicago, IL 60608
P.LN.: 17-32-205-007

74701 4 18




0930031068 Page: 19 of 28

UNOFFiabd COPY

PROMISSORY NOTE
(“Fourth Revised Note No. 1”")

$3,276,000.00 As of August 1, 2009

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, 2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC, an linois
limited liability company (“Borrower™), promises to pay to the order of First Chicago Bank &
Trust, as successor to Labe Bank, an Iliinois banking corporation (said Bank and each successive
owner and holder of this Note being hereinafter called “Holder”), the principal sum of Three
Million Two Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars ($3,276,000.00), or so much thereof as
may from time to time be outstanding hereunder, together with interest on the balance of
principal from time to time remaining unpaid, in the amounts, at the rates and on the dates
hereafter set {pith.

Payments on account of this Note shall be made as follows:

(a) On Sépiember 5, 2009 and on the fifth (5™ day of each succeeding month
thereafter until all amotiits dve hereunder are paid, there shall be paid on account of this Note
interest for the preceding mexut4 at a rate equal to five (5.00%) percent per annum (“Interest
Rate”). Provided, however, in the’event both of the commercial units of the Property hereinatter
described are rented, then the Intercst Rate charged on this Note shall change to five and three-
quarters (5.75%) percent per annum erfective on the first day of the month following the month
in which the tenant of the second commer< al unit commences to pay rent.

(b)  On August 1, 2011 (*Mainrity Date”), the principal balance together with
all accrued interest and all other amounts due hereuider shall be paid.

(c)  On the Maturity Date or the date firal payment of all amounts due on this
Note, whichever first occurs, there shall also be paid the amount of $10,000.00, as and for
Holder’s fee for executing the Fifth Modification hereinafter desciibed.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a year having 360.42ys and paid based on the
actual days outstanding.

Payment upon this Note shall be made in lawful money of the United Stetes at such place
as the Holder of this Note may from time to time in writing appoint and in the-absence of such
appointment, shall be made at the offices of First Chicago Bank & Trust, 1145 North Arlington
Heights Road, Itasca, [llinois 60143,

This Note may be prepaid, without premium or penalty, in whole or in part, and all
accrued interest hereon shall be payable and shall be paid on the date of prepayment.

Without limiting the provisions of the succeeding paragraphs, in the event any payment
of interest is not paid within ten (10) days after the date the same is due, the undersigned
promises to pay a “Late Charge” of five (5%) percent of the amount so overdue to defray the
expense incident to handling any such delinquent payment or payments.

74701 4 19

R RSN UL



UNOFFiGi COPY

This Note is executed pursuant to a Fifth Loan Modification Agreement (“Fifth
Modification”) executed concurrently herewith, which modifies a Construction Loan Agreement
dated May 4, 2006 and executed by Holder and Borrower (“Loan Agreement”). This Note
replaces that certain Third Revised Promissory Note in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred
Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($5,646,679.00) (“Third Revised
Note™), which replaced that certain Second Revised Promissory Note in the amount of Five
Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($5,620,000.00) (“Second Revised Note”) made
by Borrower as of November 5, 2008, which replaced that certain Revised Promissory Note in
the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($5,620,000.00) (“Revised
Note”) dated as of May 1, 2008 which replaced that certain Promissory Note in the amount of
Four Million Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,575,000.00) (“Original Note”)
made by Botrower on May 4, 2006. The Original Note, Revised Note, Second Revised Note and
Third Revised Note are secured by an instrument entitled “Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of
Rents, Security Acreement and UCC Fixture Filing” covering real estate commonly known as
2000-2006 W. Wairza, Chicago, Illinois (“Property”) executed on May 4, 2006 and recorded on
May 12, 2006 with the'Csok County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 0613235057
(“Mortgage™), by a Loan/Modification Agreement (“Modification™) executed on May 23, 2007
and recorded with the Cook/Chunty, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 6, 2007 as Document
No. 0715718040, by a Second Loan-Modification Agreement (“Second Modification”) dated as
of May 1, 2008 and recorded on'Mav 27, 2008 as Document No. 0814840094 and by a Real
Estate Mortgage, Assignment of ‘Rents, Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing
(“Additional Mortgage”) covering rcai-estate commonly known as 714 8. Independence,
8149-51 S Marshfield and 3147 S. May, Cniczge, llinois which was recorded on May 27, 2008
as Document No. 0814840093, by a Third. Loan Modification Agreement (“Third
Modification”) dated as of November 5, 2008 and recorded on February 13, 2009 as Document
No. 0904419041 and other security documents, and by a Fourth Loan Modification (“Fourth
Modification”) dated March 26, 2009 and recorded’ April 9, 2009 as Document No.
0909929046. All interest rates applicable to and charged on the Third Revised Note, the Second
Revised Note, the Revised Note and the Original Note and. all-payments made on the Third
Revised Note, the Second Revised Note, the Revised Note and the Original Note are unchanged.
Pursuant to the Fifth Modification, the Mortgage, the Additional Mortgage, the Loan Agreement,
the Modification, the Second Modification, the Third Modification, the Fourth Modification and
other security documents (“Security Documents™) are modified to secure this Tote.

At the election of the Holder hereof, without notice, the principal sum reiraining unpaid
hereon, together with accrued interest, shall be and become at once due and payable in the case
of default in the payment of principal ot interest when due in accordance with the terras hereof or
upon the occurrence of any “Event of Default” under the Mortgages or the Loan Agreement.

Under the provisions of the Fifth Modification, Fourth Modification, the Third
Modification, the Second Modification, Modification, the Mortgage, the Additional Mortgage
and Loan Agreement, the unpaid balance hereunder may, at the option of the Holder, be
accelerated and become due and payable forthwith upon the happening of certain events as set
forth therein. The Fifth Modification, the Fourth Modification, the Third Modification, the
Second Modification, the Modification, the Mortgages and the Loan Agreement are, by this
reference, incorporated herein in their entirety and notice is given of such possibility of
acceleration.

74701.4 20




UNOFFIG COPY

The principal hereof, including each installment of principal, shall bear interest after the
occurrence of an event of default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the “Default Rate”) determined by adding three (3.0%) percentage points to the
interest rate then required to be paid, as above provided, on the principal balance.

No failure on the part of Bank or any holder hereof to exercise any right or remedy
hereunder, whether before or after the occurrence of an event of default, shall constitute a waiver
thereof, and no waiver of any past default shall constitute a waiver of any future default or of any
other default. No failure to accelerate, nor acceptance of a past-due installment, nor indulgence
granted shall be construed to be a waiver of the right to insist upon prompt payment and to
impose the late payment penalty and the default rate, retroactively or prospectively, or shall be
deemed a vaiver of any right of acceleration or any other right which Bank may have, whether
by law or agreement or otherwise. None of the foregoing shall operate to release, change or
effect the liability-of Borrower, endorser or guarantor of this Note, and Borrower and each
endorser and guarasitor hereby expressly waive the benefit of any statute or rule of law or equity
which would produce 2 result contrary to or in conflict with the foregoing.

Borrower waives notise of default, presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of
protest.

If this Note is placed in the liziids of an attorney for collection or is collected through any
legal proceeding, the undersigned protnite-to pay all costs incurred by Holder in connection
therewith including, but not limited to, court costs, litigation expense and reasonable attorneys’
fees.

Payments received on account of this Note skall be applied first to the payment of any
amounts due pursuant to the next preceding paragrapli, seeondly to interest and Late Charges and
the balance to principal.

Funds representing the proceeds of the indebtedness” evidenced herein which are
disbursed by Holder by mail, wire transfer or other delivery to Borrower, Escrowees or otherwise
for the benefit of Borrower shall, for all purposes, be deemed outstandiig hereunder and received
by Borrower as of the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shall
accrue and be payable upon such funds from and after the date of such mailing, wire transfer or
other delivery until repaid to Holder, notwithstanding the fact that such furas may not at any
time have been remitted by such Escrowees to the Borrower.

BORROWER KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY
WAIVES IRREVOCABLY THE RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRIAL BY JURY WITH
RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF,
UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NOTE, THE REVISED NOTE, THE
SECOND REVISED NOTE, THE THIRD REVISED NOTE, THE ORIGINAL NOTE,
THE FIFTH MODIFICATION, THE FOURTH MODIFICATION, THE THIRD
MODIFICATION, THE SECOND MODIFICATION, THE MODIFICATION, THE
MORTGAGE, THE ADDITIONAL MORTGAGE, THE LOAN AGREEMENT OR ANY
OF THE OTHER OBLIGATIONS, OR THE COLLATERAL SECURED BY THE
SECURITY DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AGREEMENT, EXECUTED OR

74701 .4 21




0930031068 Page: 22 of 28

UNOFFkibtd COPY

CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH OR ANY
COURSE, OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING, IN WHICH HOLDER AND
BORROWER ARE ADVERSE PARTIES. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL
INDUCEMENT FOR HOLDER IN GRANTING ANY  FINANCIAL
ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER.

BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION
OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER
ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED HEREON AND BORROWER HEREBY
IRREVOCABLY AGREE THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE OR
FEDERA'. COURT. BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE
FULLEST PXTENT IT MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF AN
INCONVENISZMNT. FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING. - £ORROWER IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF
ANY AND ALL PRGZESS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE
MAILING OF COPIES OF SUCH PROCESS TO SUCH BORROWER AT ITS
ADDRESS AS SPECIFIEZ HEREIN OR OTHERWISE IN THE RECORDS OF THE
HOLDER. BORROWER AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH
ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN
ANY OTHER JURISDICTION EY'SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER
MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW,

BORROWER AGREES NOT TD INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR
PROCEEDING AGAINST HOLDER (OR THE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF, IN ANY COURT OTHER THAN
THE ONE HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED. NOT#iNG IN THIS SECTION SHALL
AFFECT THE RIGHT OF HOLDER TO SERVE L.£GAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER
MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW OR AFFECT THE KIGHT OF HOLDER TO BRING
ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING AGAINST BORROV/ZR2 OR ITS PROPERTY IN
THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS.

Borrower warrants to Holder that neither the Borrower nor any affiliate is identified in
any list of known or suspected terrorists published by an United States government agency
(collectively, as such lists may be amended or supplemented from time to time; teterred to as the
“Blocked Persons Lists™) including, without limitation, (a) the annex to Executive Order 13224
issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the Specially Designated Nationals List publizhed by the
Office of Foreign Assets Control.

Bormower covenants to Holder that if it becomes aware that it or any atfiliate is identified
on any Blocked Persons List, the Borrower shall immediately notify the Holder in writing of
such information. Borrower further agrees that in the event it or any affiliate is at any time
identified on any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event of Default, and shall entitle
Holder to exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Document or otherwise permitted
by law. In addition, the Holder may immediately contact the Office of Foreign Assets Control
and any other government agency the Holder deems appropriate in order to comply with its
obligations under any law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and

74701 4 22

e A kb W A TR rg Ao R T i . e e b b eV



UNOFFiGk COPY

international money laundering. Upon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Holder will
forbear enforcement of its rights and remedies during such time as (1) the person (“Person”)
identified in a Blocked Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings
such Person’s inclusion in a Blocked Persons List and (2) the Holder determines, in its sole and
absolute discretion, that such forbearance will not adversely affect title to, the condition or value
of, or any lien in favor of the Holder and encumbering, any part of the Premises (as defined in
the Mortgages) or otherwise adversely impact the ability of any Person to perform such Person’s
obligations under or with respect to any Loan Documents.

Time is of the essence of this Note and each provision hereof.

2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC,
an Iilinois limited liability company

N(a(IPAYS

Md@o,fh‘anaginu/lember

74701 4 23




0930031068 Page: 24 of 28

UNOFFkibd COPY

PROMISSORY NOTE
(“Fourth Revised Note No. 2”)

$1,970,679.00 As of August 1, 2009

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned, 2000-2006 W. Warren, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company (“Borrower”), promises to pay to the order of First Chicago Bank &
Trust, as successor to Labe Bank, an Illinois banking corporation (said Bank and each successive
owner and holder of this Note being hereinafter called “Holder”), the principal sum of One
Million Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($1,970,679.00), or
so much thereof as may from time to time be outstanding hereunder, together with interest on the
balance of rincipal from time to time remaining unpaid, in the amounts, at the rates and on the
dates hereafter =t forth.

Payments On account of this Note shall be made as follows:

(a)  Ou September 5, 2009 and on the fifth (5™) day of each succeeding month
thereafter until all amouuts due hereunder are paid, there shall accrue on account of this Note
interest for the preceding mont!s %< a rate equal to five (5.00%) percent per annum.

(b)  On August 12811 (“Maturity Date™), the principal balance together with
all accrued interest and all other amouiits due hereunder shall be paid.

Interest shall be calculated on the basis 0f a year having 360 days and paid based on the
actual days outstanding.

Payment upon this Note shall be made in lawini money of the United States at such place
as the Holder of this Note may from time to time in writiig appoint and in the absence of such
appointment, shall be made at the offices of First Chicago Bazk & Trust, 1145 North Arlington
Heights Road, Itasca, Illinois 60143.

This Note may be prepaid, without premium or penalty, in-whole or in part, and all
accrued interest hereon shall be payable and shall be paid on the date of prepayment.

Without limiting the provisions of the succeeding paragraphs, in the event any payment
of interest is not paid within ten (10) days after the date the same is due, tlie undersigned
promises to pay a “Late Charge” of five (5%) percent of the amount so overdue'to defray the
expense incident to handling any such delinquent payment or payments.

This Note is executed pursuant to a Fifth Loan Modification Agreement (“Fifth
Modification™) executed concurrently herewith, which modifies a Construction Loan Agreement
dated May 4, 2006 and executed by Holder and Borrower (“Loan Agreement”). This Note
replaces that certain Third Revised Promissory Note in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred
Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars ($5,646,679.00) (*Third Revised
Note™), which replaced that certain Second Revised Promissory Note in the amount of Five
Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($5,620,000.00) (“Second Revised Note”) made
by Borrower as of November 5, 2008, which replaced that certain Revised Promissory Note in
the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($5,620,000.00) (“Revised

74701 4 24




UNOFFIG#Ad COPY

Note”) dated as of May 1, 2008 which replaced that certain Promissory Note in the amount of
Four Million Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,575,000.00) (“Original Note™)
made by Borrower on May 4, 2006. The Original Note, Revised Note, Second Revised Note and
Third Revised Note are secured by an instrument entitled “Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of
Rents, Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing” covering real estate commonly known as
2000-2006 W. Warren, Chicago, lllinois executed on May 4, 2006 and recorded on May 12,
2006 with the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 0613235057
(“Mortgage”), by a Loan Modification Agreement (“Modification™) executed on May 23, 2007
and recorded with the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on June 6, 2007 as Document
No. 0715718040, by a Second Loan Modification Agreement (“Second Modification™) dated as
of May 1, 2008 and recorded on May 27, 2008 as Document No. 0814840094 and by a Real
Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and UCC Fixture Filing
(“Additiona} Mortgage™) covering real estate commonly known as 714 S.Independence,
8149-51 S. Marsnfield and 3147 S. May, Chicago, Illinois which was recorded on May 27, 2008
as Document ~ N0:0814840093, by a Third loan Modification Agreement (“Third
Modification™) dated-as of November 5, 2008 and recorded on February 13, 2009 as Document
No. 0904419041 and other-security documents, and by a Fourth Loan Modification (“Fourth
Modification”) dated March 26, 2009 and recorded April 9, 2009 as Document No.
0909929046, All interest rates apnlicable to and charged on the Third Revised Note, the Second
Revised Note, the Revised Note and the Original Note and all payments made on the Third
Revised Note, the Second Revised Note, the Revised Note and the Original Note are unchanged.
Pursuant to the Fifth Modification, the Moitgage, the Additional Mortgage, the Loan Agreement,
the Modification, the Second Modificatior., thz-Third Modification, the Fourth Modification and
other security documents (“Security Documents”) are modified to secure this Note.

At the election of the Holder hereof, withouwt natice, the principal sum remaining unpaid
hereon, together with accrued interest, shall be and become at once due and payable in the case
of default in the payment of principal or interest when ducin accordance with the terms hereof or
upon the occurrence of any “Event of Default” under the Martgages or the Loan Agreement.

Under the provisions of the Fifth Modification, the Fourth” Modification, the Third
‘Modification, the Second Modification, Modification, the Mortgage, the Additional Mortgage
and Loan Agreement, the unpaid balance hereunder may, at the opion of the Holder, be
accelerated and become due and payable forthwith upon the happening ol certain events as set
forth therein. The Fifth Modification, the Fourth Modification, the Third Muodification, the
Second Modification, the Modification, the Mortgages and the Loan Agreemet ‘arc, by this
reference, incorporated herein in their entirety and notice is given of such possibility of
acceleration.

The principal hereof, including each installment of principal, shall bear interest after the
occurrence of an event of default, not cured within the applicable cure period, at the annual rate
(herein called the “Default Rate™) determined by adding three (3.0%) percentage points to the
interest rate then required to be paid, as above provided, on the principal balance.

No failure on the part of Bank or any holder hereof to exercise any right or remedy
hereunder, whether before or after the occurrence of an event of default, shall constitute a waiver
thereof, and no waiver of any past default shall constitute a waiver of any future default or of any

74701 4 25

s et e i B 1 e e 1 SR e 11 Bk e o . L A st g, S A



UNOFFISkat COPY

other default. No failure to accelerate, nor acceptance of a past-due installment, nor indulgence
granted shall be construed to be a waiver of the right to insist upon prompt payment and to
impose the late payment penalty and the default rate, retroactively or prospectively, or shall be
deemed a waiver of any right of acceleration or any other right which Bank may have, whether
by law or agreement or otherwise. None of the foregoing shall operate to release, change or
effect the liability of Borrower, endorser or guarantor of this Note, and Borrower and each
endorser and guarantor hereby expressly waive the benefit of any statute or rule of law or equity
which would produce a result contrary to or in conflict with the foregoing.

Borrower waives notice of default, presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of
protest.

If this Mote is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection or is collected through any
legal proceeding, the undersigned promise to pay all costs incurred by Holder in connection
therewith including. but not limited to, court costs, litigation expense and reasonable attorneys’
fees.

Payments received on-account of this Note shall be applied first to the payment of any
amounts due pursuant to the néx preceding paragraph, secondly to interest and Late Charges and
the balance to principal.

Funds representing the proce¢ds of the indebtedness evidenced herein which are
disbursed by Holder by mail, wire transte: or other delivery to Borrower, Escrowees or otherwise
for the benefit of Borrower shall, for all purpsses, be deemed outstanding hereunder and received
by Borrower as of the date of such mailing, wire transfer or other delivery, and interest shall
accrue and be payable upon such funds from and after the date of such mailing, wire transfer or
other delivery until repaid to Holder, notwithstanding the fact that such funds may not at any
time have been remitted by such Escrowees to the Borrover.

BORROWER KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY " AND INTENTIONALLY
WAIVES IRREVOCABLY THE RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO-TRIAL BY JURY WITH
RESPECT TO ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HEREO?, OR ARISING OUT OF,
UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS NOTE, THE REVISED NOTE, THE
SECOND REVISED NOTE, THE THIRD REVISED NOTE, THE OKIGINAL NOTE,
THE FIFTH MODIFICATION, THE FOURTH MODIFICATIGN, . THE THIRD
MODIFICATION, THE SECOND MODIFICATION, THE MODIFICATION, THE
MORTGAGE, THE ADDITIONAL MORTGAGE, THE LOAN AGREEMENT OR ANY
OF THE OTHER OBLIGATIONS, OR THE COLLATERAL SECURED BY THE
SECURITY DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AGREEMENT, EXECUTED OR
CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH OR ANY
COURSE OF CONDUCT OR COURSE OF DEALING, IN WHICH HOLDER AND
BORROWER ARE ADVERSE PARTIES. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL
INDUCEMENT FOR HOLDER IN  GRANTING ANY  FINANCIAL
ACCOMMODATION TO BORROWER.

BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION
OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER

74701 4 26




0930031068 Page: 27 of 28

UNOFFbat COPY

ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED HEREON AND BORROWER HEREBY
IRREVOCABLY AGREE THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH STATE OR
FEDERAL COURT. BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE
FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY EFFECTIVELY DO SO, THE DEFENSE OF AN
INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING. BORROWER IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF
ANY AND ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE
MAILING OF COPIES OF SUCH PROCESS TO SUCH BORROWER AT ITS
ADDRESS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE IN THE RECORDS OF THE
HOLDER. BORROWER AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH
ACTION-OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN
ANY OTHER JURISDICTION BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER
MANNER PRGYTDED BY LAW,

BORROWEP. "AGREES NOT TO INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR
PROCEEDING AGAINST HOLDER OR THE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS OR PROPERTY THEREOF, IN ANY COURT OTHER THAN
THE ONE HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION SHALL
AFFECT THE RIGHT OF HOLDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER
MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW OR AFFECT THE RIGHT OF HOLDER TO BRING
ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDINCG_AGAINST BORROWER OR ITS PROPERTY IN
THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTIONS.

Borrower warrants to Holder that neithér the Borrower nor any atfiliate is identified in
any list of known or suspected terrorists publisned by an United States government agency
(collectively, as such lists may be amended or suppleriesited from time to time, referred to as the
“Blocked Persons Lists”) including, without limitation, {d) the annex to Executive Order 13224
issued on September 23, 2001, and (b) the Specially Desigratec Nationals List published by the
Office of Foreign Assets Control.

Borrower covenants to Holder that if it becomes aware that it'or any affiliate is identified
on any Blocked Persons List, the Borrower shall immediately notify . the Holder in writing of
such information. Borrower further agrees that in the event it or any arfiliate is at any time
identified on any Blocked Persons List, such event shall be an Event of Defauit, and shall entitle
Holder to exercise any and all remedies provided in any Loan Document or otherwise permitted
by law. In addition, the Holder may immediately contact the Office of Foreign Aszets Control
and any other government agency the Holder deems appropriate in order to comply with its
obligations under any law, regulation, order or decree regulating or relating to terrorism and
international money laundering. Upon the occurrence of such Event of Default, Holder will
forbear enforcement of its rights and remedies during such time as (1) the person (“Person”)
identified in a Blocked Persons List is contesting in good faith by appropriate legal proceedings
such Person’s inclusion in a Blocked Persons List and (2) the Holder determines, in its sole and
absolute discretion, that such forbearance will not adversely affect title to, the condition or value
of, or any lien in favor of the Holder and encumbering, any part of the Premises (as defined in
the Mortgages) or otherwise adversely impact the ability of any Person to perform such Person’s
obligations under or with respect to any Loan Documents.

74701 4 27




0930031068 Page: 28 of 28

UNOFFIpat COPY

Time is of the essence of this Note and each provision hereof.

2000-2006 W, Warren, LLC,
an llinois limited liability company

. 10D

rd \Qg%o IManaging Member

14701 4 28




